
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 JULY 2009 JULY 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $8,001,143 $4,458,371 $8,001,143 $4,458,371
       Realized Bequests 585,345 6,486,931 585,345 6,486,931

Total Individuals   8,586,488 10,945,302 8,586,488 10,945,302

Corporations 563,354 1,838,799 563,354 1,838,799
Foundations 1,487,100 954,708 1,487,100 954,708
Associations/Others 547,301 813,141 547,301 813,141

TOTAL   $11,184,243 $14,551,950 $11,184,243 $14,551,950

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011 JULY 2009 JULY 2010

Cash and Equivalents $11,175,180 $14,305,905 $11,175,180 $14,305,905
Gifts-In-Kind 9,063 3,045 9,063 3,045
Life Income Agreements 0 243,000 0 243,000
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 0 0 0

TOTAL   $11,184,243 $14,551,950 $11,184,243 $14,551,950

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

August 2010
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011 2010 - 2011

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $2,311,854 $2,146,517 51.9% 48.1%
       Realized Bequests 199,762 6,287,169 3.1% 96.9%

Total Individuals   2,511,616 8,433,686 22.9% 77.1%

Corporations 1,091,658 747,141 59.4% 40.6%
Foundations 26,200 928,508 2.7% 97.3%
Associations/Others 46,663 766,478 5.7% 94.3%

TOTAL Dollars   $3,676,137 $10,875,813 25.3% 74.7%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 2,789 1,423 66.2% 33.8%
       Realized Bequests 5 13 27.8% 72.2%

Total Individuals   2,794 1,436 66.1% 33.9%

Corporations 36 98 26.9% 73.1%
Foundations 5 11 31.3% 68.8%
Associations/Others 39 33 54.2% 45.8%

TOTAL Donors   2,874 1,578 64.6% 35.4%

August 2010

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
July 31, 2010

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2008 2009 2010 July 31, 2009 July 31, 2010 2008 2009 2010 July 31, 2009 July 31, 2010
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,022 864 841 22 27 1,815,265$          419,961$             964,072$             44,420$               30,945$                
Art and Design 870 631 560 48 14 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,228,455 756,500 5,565                    
Ross School of Business 9,000 8,310 8,195 309 291 28,404,783 21,634,051 20,887,026 1,475,357 421,636                
Dentistry 2,433 1,977 2,072 40 71 3,172,174 2,740,778 1,787,400 38,265 38,085                  
Education 3,692 3,098 3,158 57 52 4,357,426 757,128 2,507,762 193,937 4,791                    
Engineering 9,403 7,878 7,763 256 238 36,416,892 17,559,109 27,917,083 351,991 350,366                
School of Information 1,064 913 975 22 19 822,048 922,929 935,574 1,667 86,414                  
Kinesiology 1,164 881 1,002 41 43 2,038,034 1,462,978 533,665 9,654 9,813                    
Law School 6,899 6,314 6,099 137 94 18,242,681 18,060,888 13,965,160 251,660 1,170,789             
LSA 20,141 16,948 16,795 435 461 36,372,262 25,023,754 25,243,117 658,632 5,849,485             
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,751 4,284 4,191 69 73 5,160,965 3,076,993 2,487,996 62,019 25,841                  
Natural Resources & Env. 1,052 838 898 18 11 3,019,836 2,520,724 2,835,710 84,545 26,130                  
Nursing 2,081 1,792 1,772 54 54 1,891,758 1,061,837 1,055,190 112,036 25,750                  
Pharmacy 1,514 1,210 1,201 47 55 2,665,200 2,191,768 2,793,689 24,027                 23,445                  
Public Health 2,104 2,138 2,006 64 70 7,214,452 15,878,716 5,659,864 279,220               194,935                
Ford School Public Policy 690 469 647 8 15 2,295,223 956,768 1,879,359 11,775                 12,237                  
Rackham Graduate School 4,740 4,126 3,870 109 98 2,135,443 6,895,034 4,211,844 121,147 373,803                
Social Work 1,489 1,402 1,255 54 23 1,825,294 881,142 567,559 13,187                 2,754                    

Health System
   Medical School 19,834 20,589 19,400 1,163 978 75,100,119 57,736,048 63,260,326 3,048,987 1,861,906             
   Hospital 7,327 6,748 7,776 432 282 27,477,487 8,575,340 9,705,145 159,534 114,757                

Dearborn Campus 4,230 3,925 3,666 150 136 4,077,630 4,233,562 2,431,485 27,123 19,853                  
Flint Campus 2,648 2,437 1,976 120 84 3,658,298 8,506,786 1,596,571 31,839 19,505                  
WFUM-TV 6,778 5,491 161 56 1 695,199 556,939 15,637 4,825 2,070                    

Alumni Association 1,798 1,440 1,290 33 35 556,817               829,796               1,126,744            18,859 32,552                  
Athletics 20,192 18,590 18,806 141 264 26,981,617 23,651,805 24,210,629 1,488,669 1,886,116             
Museum of Art 1,151 1,298 1,104 50 51 10,038,355 2,881,399 2,306,331 718,115 706,899                
Univ Library 658 557 551 23 7 1,965,649 1,981,522 693,621 15,899 51,375                  
Univ Musical Society 2,094 2,095 1,819 217 262 3,405,744 2,349,652 2,512,171 134,205 164,416                

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2008 2009 2010 July 31, 2009 July 31, 2010 2008 2009 2010 July 31, 2009 July 31, 2010

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 589 633 669 23 23 999,288 689,929 2,480,947 9,473 6,963
    WUOM/WVGR 27,385 33,131 37,351 737                     606 4,067,477 4,004,493 4,390,159 103,606               50,964                  
VP Academic & Provost 173 192 186 5                         6 3,377,799 7,865,710 3,513,638 46,347                 64,451                  
    CCEW 485 381 392 11                       10 927,540 471,272 357,545 428                      2,560                    
    Clements Library 572 536 705 14                       33 1,055,233 1,419,264 640,771 5,800                   24,653                  
    Office of Financial Aid 1,800 1,118 1,542 53                       203 7,226,667 6,045,227 7,134,916 536,118               406,208                
    Bentley Historical Library 199 208 213 2                         2 53,092 99,528 337,977 108                      33                         
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 2,149 2,192 1,947 70                       113 515,077 360,077 359,059 28,398                 7,270                    
VP Development 55 50 123 13                       1 724,676 2,197,691 476,272 36,765                 30                         
VP Finance 145 337 553 46                       28 1,352,471 688,523 848,340 2,345                   2,421                    
    Pending/Unallocated 1 0 0 0 1 24,027 0 0 0 104,792
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
VP Research 60 44 99 2 2 4,005,816 2,361,177 1,135,536 78,500 56,275                  
    Inst of Social Research 164 219 201 10                       14 2,911,350 3,115,689 5,761,288 12,859                 273,494                
VP Student Affairs 2,680 2,855 2,562 129                     151 1,400,304 1,333,090 1,328,832 185,402               39,604                  

Other 32 30 34 0 0 2,741 2,635 2,346 0 0
TOTAL  177,308 169,169 166,426 5,290 5,002 342,054,221$      265,787,374$      254,086,812$      11,184,243$        14,551,950$         

TOTAL DONORS  119,137 115,370 111,124 4,752                  4,452 13.9% -22.3% -4.4% 23.1% 30.1%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2008 2009 2010 July 31, 2009 July 31, 2010

Individuals
   Living Individuals 212,383,415$   148,772,799$   153,979,337$   8,001,143$        4,458,371$          
   Realized Bequests 38,612,690       38,413,048 32,169,208 585,345 6,486,931           

Total Individuals 250,996,105     187,185,847 186,148,545 8,586,488 10,945,302         

Corporations 22,587,467       17,050,205 16,803,074 563,354 1,838,799           
Foundations 52,011,653       43,630,928 34,000,126 1,487,100 954,708              
Associations 16,458,996       17,920,394 17,135,067 547,301 813,141              

TOTAL DOLLARS 342,054,221$   265,787,374$   254,086,812$   11,184,243$      14,551,950$        

Individuals
   Living Individuals 169,499 161,200 159,459 4,906 4,597
   Realized  Bequests 336 424 379 35 22

Total Individuals 169,835 161,624 159,838 4,941 4,619

Corporations 5,329 5,092 4,348 228 278
Foundations 504 474 595 30 17
Associations/Others 1,640 1,979 1,645 91 88

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 177,308 169,169 166,426 5,290 5,002

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of July 31, 2010



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2008 2009 2010 July 31, 2009 July 31, 2010

Instruction 25,987,602$     29,719,673$     20,562,947$     889,493$             1,678,464$        
Research 49,748,981 50,033,210 57,978,315 2,763,178 2,196,637
Public Service 29,787,716 26,481,493 30,490,755 904,599 658,929
Academic Support 11,146,059 12,187,487 9,814,316 792,079 281,407
Student Service 2,467,358 1,185,523 1,535,110 63,438 33,177
Institutional Support 3,282,040 2,054,017 2,101,160 67,854 119,380
Scholarships & Fellowships 17,425,000 17,971,755 15,070,561 1,150,437 628,797

Total Operating Funds 139,844,756    139,633,158    137,553,164   6,631,078           5,596,791         

Construction 57,128,781 33,990,857 35,247,418 3,207,139           2,117,163         
Endowment 97,853,241 60,145,899 61,452,035 1,017,611 5,909,075
Quasi Endowment 13,181,171 15,295,670 6,717,700 71,531 461,276
Life Income Agreements 14,985,856 4,959,716 3,666,538 0 243,000
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 0 2,219,593 103,407 0 0
Student Loan Funds 130,145 141,577 2,058,599 0 0
Assets 14,572,028 4,941,400 2,810,807 9,063 3,045
Other 4,358,243 4,459,504 4,477,144 247,821 221,600

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 342,054,221$   265,787,374$   254,086,812$  11,184,243$        14,551,950$      

% CHANGE 16.7% -22.3% -4.4% 30.1%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of July 31, 2010



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,083 0.1% 9 2,275 253 2 120 60 10 1,750 175 21 4,145 197
Art and Design 6,366 0.1% 9 345 38 2 95 48 1 50 50 12 490 41
Ross School of Business 38,690 0.4% 167 50,681 303 9 1,935 215 56 23,848 426 232 76,464 330
Dentistry 8,764 0.3% 24 10,673 445 9 280 31 21 1,644 78 54 12,597 233
Education 41,286 0.1% 31 2,104 68 5 139 28 6 683 114 42 2,926 70
Engineering 62,269 0.2% 148 29,427 199 7 420 60 26 8,631 332 181 38,478 213
School of Information 7,178 0.2% 15 1,263 84 1 100 100 0 0 0 16 1,363 85
Kinesiology 4,843 0.4% 19 5,802 305 9 970 108 11 396 36 39 7,168 184
Law School 20,379 0.3% 66 126,688 1,920 2 2,510 1,255 8 8,210 1,026 76 137,408 1,808
LSA 176,126 0.1% 252 544,483 2,161 16 12,310 769 83 10,073 121 351 566,866 1,615
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,657 0.2% 18 6,310 351 16 12,205 763 25 3,330 133 59 21,845 370
Natural Resources & Env. 7,067 0.1% 7 25,975 3,711 0 0 0 2 30 15 9 26,005 2,889
Nursing 11,050 0.3% 36 7,881 219 7 8,350 1,193 7 645 92 50 16,876 338
Pharmacy 3,442 0.9% 32 13,961 436 3 950 317 10 584 58 45 15,495 344
Public Health 11,990 0.3% 39 16,162 414 3 618 206 14 9,418 673 56 26,198 468
Ford School Public Policy 1,999 0.5% 9 1,847 205 2 70 35 2 320 160 13 2,237 172
Rackham Graduate School 95,109 0.1% 57 6,832 120 6 1,698 283 22 2,481 113 85 11,011 130
Social Work 12,574 0.2% 19 1,140 60 1 150 150 1 50 50 21 1,340 64

Health System
   Medical School 18,918 0.5% 87 56,075 645 136 160,234 1,178 577 111,268 193 800 327,577 409
   Hospital 70 8,004 114 147 23,577 160 217 31,581 146

Dearborn Campus 38,384 0.1% 31 2,181 70 12 1,502 125 59 6,720 114 102 10,403 102
Flint Campus 28,695 0.1% 25 6,040 242 11 680 62 34 4,852 143 70 11,572 165
WFUM-TV 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Alumni Association 23 6,908 300 7 2,669 381 30 9,577 319
Athletics 124 336,238 2,712 88 138,650 1,576 212 474,888 2,240
Museum of Art 15 1,475 98 29 5,069 175 44 6,544 149
Univ Library 5 875 175 0 0 0 5 875 175
Univ Musical Society 109 59,237 543 133 50,804 382 242 110,041 455

Office of the President 6 425 71 11 433 39 17 858 50
    WUOM/WVGR 151 6,744 45 415 19,229 46 566 25,973 46
VP Academic & Provost 1 400 400 1 10 10 2 410 205
    CCEW 6 775 129 3 285 95 9 1,060 118
    Clements Library 12 14,015 1,168 16 5,288 331 28 19,303 689
    Office of Financial Aid 180 54,866 305 7 605 86 187 55,471 297
    Bentley Historical Library 0 0 0 1 8 8 1 8 8
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 37 2,545 69 71 4,385 62 108 6,930 64
VP Development 1 30 30 0 0 0 1 30 30
VP Finance 5 930 186 23 1,491 65 28 2,421 86
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 1 25 25 0 0 0 1 25 25

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of July 31, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 2 175 88 6 1,421 237 8 1,596 200
VP Student Affairs 77 9,759 127 28 2,700 96 105 12,459 119

Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL  1,100 918,145$        835$      1,084 708,762$        654$       1,961 451,607$         230$            4,145 2,078,514$       501$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 22             2           1       2          27            4,645 300 25,000 1,000 30,945
Art and Design 13             1          14            5,490                  75                     5,565                  
Ross School of Business 253           1          35         1       1          291          387,669              493                    28,459              5,000                14                     421,636              
Dentistry 65             1          2           3          71            16,497                8,488                 6,500                6,600                38,085                
Education 49             3           52            4,462                  329                   4,791                  
Engineering 199           37         2          238          48,743                297,774            3,850                350,366              
School of Information 17             1          1           19            1,363                  32                      85,019              86,414                
Kinesiology 40             2           1          43            7,218                  595                   2,000                9,813                  
Law School 86             3          5           94            205,458              962,631             2,700                1,170,789           
LSA 418           1          36         3       3          461          742,101              4,939,184          103,325            26,650              38,225              5,849,485           
School of Music, Theater & Dance 62             1          10         73            22,845                1,000                 1,996                25,841                
Natural Resources & Env. 9               2           11            26,005                125                   26,130                
Nursing 52             2          54            16,976                8,774                 25,750                
Pharmacy 49             6           55            15,495                7,950                23,445                
Public Health 62             1          5           1       1          70            61,899                8,488                 600                   121,448            2,500                194,935              
Ford School Public Policy 14             1           15            2,237                  10,000              12,237                
Rackham Graduate School 91             6           1       98            18,961                1,813                353,029            373,803              
Social Work 23             23            2,754                  2,754                  

Health System
   Medical School 908           6          23         4       37        978          712,653              223,634             127,665            173,500            624,455            1,861,906           

   Hospital 257           14         1       10        282          95,339                11,083              30                     8,305                114,757              

Dearborn Campus 127           5           1       3          136          11,278                2,050                50                     6,475                19,853                
Flint Campus 77             5           2          84            11,647                208                   7,650                19,505                
WFUM-TV  1          1              2,070                 2,070                  

Alumni Association 34             1          35            30,627                1,925                 32,552                
Athletics 243           19         2          264          836,676              1,039,418         10,021              1,886,116           
Museum of Art 50             1          51            706,869              30                     706,899              
Univ Library 6               1           7              50,875                500                   51,375                
Univ Musical Society 257           3           1       1          262          123,916              23,000              15,000              2,500                164,416              

Office of the President 20             1          2           23            3,405                  3,540                 19                     6,963                  
    WUOM/WVGR 586           14         2       4          606          36,607                11,089              500                   2,768                50,964                

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of July 31, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 2               1           3          6              410                     37,500              26,541              64,451                
    CCEW 10             10            2,560                  2,560                  
    Clements Library 30             2           1          33            19,503                5,100                50                     24,653                
    Office of Financial Aid 188           2          7           6          203          55,572                326,672             11,093              12,872              406,208              
    Bentley Historical Library 1               1           2              8                         25                     33                       
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 112           1          113          7,220                  50                     7,270                  
VP Development 1               1              30                       30                       
VP Finance 28             28            2,421                  2,421                  
    Pending/Unallocated 1               1              104,792              104,792              
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 1               1          2              25                       56,250              56,275                
    Inst of Social Research 13             1       14            38,994                234,500            273,494              
VP Student Affairs 121           28         2          151          16,129                22,565              910                   39,604                

Other
TOTAL  4,597        22        278       17     88        5,002       4,458,371$         6,486,931$        1,838,799$       954,708$          813,141$          14,551,950$       
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR JULY 2010 

Air Products & Chemicals, Inc., Allentown, Pennsylvania 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering, and at 
the University of Michigan $19,000 

Donald J. Allen, Highland Park, Illinois 
For the Donald and Karin Allen Fund in the School of Nursing, and for the 
Donald and Karin Allen Faculty Support Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 10,000 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 56,250 

Alro Steel Foundation, Jackson 
For the Indoor Training Facility Fund in the Department of Athletics 1,000,000 

American College of Rheumatology Research and Education Foundation, 
Atlanta, Georgia; for research and other support in the Medical School 112,500 

American Society of Clinical Oncology, Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the Medical School 150,000 

American Society of Hematology, Inc., Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
For research and other support in the Life Sciences Institute 22,750 
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Anonymous Donor 
For the Biological Station 10,000 

Anonymous Donor 
For scholarships in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 10,000 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 11,292 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 27,125 

Autoliv ASP, Inc., Ogden, Utah 
For support in the Department of Athletics 16,000 

Bayer Corporation USA, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 100,000 

Bayer Family Foundation, Bedford Park, Illinois 
For support in the Department of Athletics 20,000 

Guido A. and Elizabeth H. Binda Foundation, Battle Creek 
For the Guido A. and Elizabeth H. Binda Scholarship Endowment Fund in 
the A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 25,000 

Henry Bouma, Jr., Byron 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,480 
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BP Foundation, Inc., Warrenville, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business, the College of Engineering and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts; and for Employee Matching Gifts 252,450 

Larry S. Brinker, Jr., Melvindale 
For support in the Department of Athletics 12,800 

Henry Bryant Estate Trust 
For the Carl V. Weller Prize in the Medical School 166,667 

Edyth Bush Charitable Foundation, Inc., Winter Park, Florida 
For Child Life Program and Vista Verde Ranch support 10,000 

Joyce T. Callahan Trust 
For support in the Law School 10,477 

Capital Group Companies Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For Employee Matching Gifts 26,800 

Sheila Chuang, Hong Kong 
For the Gunter Dufey Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 10,000 

Conlin Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 250,000 
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ConocoPhillips Company, Bartlesville, Oklahoma 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Scott M. Corin, South Dartmouth, Massachusetts 
For the Terry J. Bergstrom Collegiate Professorship Fund, the Bergstrom 
Professorship Education Fund and other support in the Medical School 10,000 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 111,750 

Michael S. Drucker, Marietta, Georgia 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For support at the University of Michigan; and for Employee Matching 
Gifts 16,602 

Stephen A. Eisenberg, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Nicole and Stephen Eisenberg Fund in the Medical School 10,000 

Mary Longmaid Erwin, Novi 
3,150 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Sunny and Jim 
Erwin Duchenne Muscular Dystrophy Fund in the Medical School 89,449 

Mark A. Filler, Highland Park, Illinois 
For political science support in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 16,667 
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Forbearance Capital, LLC, Decatur, Illinois 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

Maxine and Stuart Frankel Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Building Project Fund in the Museum of Art 700,000 

Ruth Roby Glancy, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 12,500 

Constance P. Godfrey 2004 Trust 
For the John W. Reed Scholarship Fund in the Law School 15,000 

Robert H. Gorlin, Northville 
For the Building Fund and other support in the Law School 46,500 

William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the School of Public Health 121,448 

Ground Services International, Inc., Romulus 
For support in the Department of Athletics 28,800 

Harris Corporation, Melbourne, Florida 
For support in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Dorothy A. Heideman, Pensacola, Florida 
For support in the School of Public Health 10,000 
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Joel T. Heinen, Miami, Florida 
For the Joel T. Heinen Graduate Support Fund in the School of Natural 
Resources and Environment 25,000 

Randall L. Heiser, Brighton 
For support in the Department of Athletics and the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 14,000 

Frederick A. Henderson, Bloomfield Hills 
For the Baseball Stadium Construction Fund in the Department of 
Athletics 10,000 

Patricia Bennett Hoffman Trust 
For the J. Frederick Hoffman Professorship in Medieval and Early Modern 
English History Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 4,939,184 

Jacobs Foundation, Zurich, Switzerland 
For support in the Institute for Social Research 32,398 

Richard and Debbie Jelinek, Aspen, Colorado 
For support in the School of Public Health 35,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the Institute for Social Research 234,500 

John S. and James L. Knight Foundation, Miami, Florida 
For the University Musical Society 15,000 
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Kositchek Family Trust 
For the Dr. Robert and Annabelle Kositchek Scholarship Fund and the 
Matilda Towsley Founding Endowment Fund in the Medical School 50,000 

Laurent Laffineur, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Laurent Laffineur Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 10,000 

Linda M. Leach, Burton 
For support in the Department of Athletics 32,000 

L.S.B. Leakey Foundation, San Francisco, California 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 11,000 

Jean Baumgarten LeGros Estate 
For support in the Law School 951,933 

Lindhout Associates Architects, Brighton 
For Camp Michigania 10,000 

MASCO Corporation Foundation, Taylor 
For the University Musical Society 20,000 

Brenda Massey, Northville 
178 shares of SPDR Gold Trust Fund and a cash gift, for the Brenda J. 
Massey Registry for ALI and ARDS Fund in the Medical School; and for 
undergraduate student support 20,304 
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Melanoma Research Alliance, Washington, D. C. 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

Microsoft Corporation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research in the School of Information 85,019 

Ed Miniat, Inc., South Holland, Illinois 
For the Jeffery A. Colby Colon Cancer Research Fund, in memory of 
Stewart Dolin 10,000 

Donald L. Morelock, Ann Arbor 
For the University Musical Society 10,000 

John C. and Sally S. Morley Family Foundation, Cleveland, Ohio 
For the Stuart Gaylord and Anne Wallace Morley Endowed Graduate 
Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

Janet S. Mueller, Saint Peter, Minnesota 
For the Clements Library 10,000 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 42,757 
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Bishr Omary, Ann Arbor 
For the Graduate Education Fund in Physiology in the Medical School 10,000 

Michael J. and Leslee Perlstein, Los Angeles, California 
For the Michael and Leslee Perlstein Charitable Gift Annuity, for the 
ultimate benefit of the Michael and Leslee Perlstein Scholarship Fund 200,000 

Judith A. R. Pierpont, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Class of 1967 Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 10,000 

Prostate Cancer Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
For research in the Medical School 75,000 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 59,750 

P. Anthony Ridder, Pebble Beach, California 
1,170 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Golf Practice 
Facility Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 75,010 

Frank E. Robbins Memorial Trust 
For the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Dentistry, the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Nursing Scholarship Fund in 
the School of Nursing and for the Frank E. Robbins Memorial Scholarship 
Fund in the School of Public Health; and for support in the Medical 
School 31,570 
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Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Roberts Family Endowed Scholarship Fund and the Roberts 
Family Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 300,000 

John O. Robertson, Palm Bay, Florida 
For the John O. Robertson Charitable Gift Annuity, for the ultimate 
benefit of the Ruth Lobdell Scholarship Fund 43,000 

David Rosevelt, Dexter 
For support in the Department of Athletics 10,560 

Jack Roth Charitable Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 250,000 

Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 75,000 

Alan M. Schrager, Sloatsburg, New York 
For the Joel Portnoy MBB Manager Scholarship Fund in the Department 
of Athletics 10,000 

Donald R. Shepherd Trust 
For the Donald R. Shepherd Endowed Senior Scholar Award and 
Graduate Coaching Fellowship Fund and the Donald R. Shepherd 
Graduate Fellowship Fund in the Department of Athletics 30,000 

Thomas and Sharon Shumaker Fund at the Schwab Charitable Fund, San 
Francisco, California; for the Kidney Cancer Program Research Fund in 
the Medical School 10,000 
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Lincoln R. Siegel Trust 
For the Lincoln R. Siegel Scholarship Fund 325,000 

Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 353,029 

Doris J. Smith, Irvine, California 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 25,000 

Sontag Foundation, Ponte Verda Beach, Florida 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 37,500 

Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
For Employee Matching Gifts 10,000 

Eric Stein, Ann Arbor 
4,300 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Eric and 
Virginia Stein International Fund in the Law School 106,671 

Irwin Stern Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For the Irvin Stern Foundation Program Fund in the College of Literature, 
Science and the Arts 25,000 

Stranahan Foundation, Toledo, Ohio 
For research in the Medical School 48,000 
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Tourette Syndrome Association, Bayside, New York 
For research in the Medical School 30,000 

Frank M. Transue, Elgin, Illinois 
For the Frank and Brooke Transue Civil Engineering Faculty Scholars 
Fund in the College of Engineering 10,000 

Susan M. Webb, Novi 
For support at the University of Michigan 104,792 

Allen J. Wilcox, Durham, North Carolina 
For the Men’s Glee Club in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 10,000 

Gail R. Wilensky, Washington, D. C. 
14,238 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Gail Roggin 
Wilensky Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 423,378 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Abbott Fund, Abbott Park, Illinois 
Aetna Services, Inc., Hartford, Connecticut 
American Association of Orthodontics Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
Theodore and Mina Bargman Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
Jason M. Burgett, West Lafayette, Indiana 
Michael Cappuccitti, Buffalo, New York 
President Mary Sue Coleman and Dr. Kenneth Coleman, Ann Arbor 
Community Foundation of Greater Flint, Flint 
Dahlmann Apartments, LTD, Ann Arbor 
Dearborn Alumni Society University of Michigan, Dearborn 
Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
Anthony Denton, Ann Arbor 
DST Systems, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri 
Ernst & Young Foundation, Secaucus, New Jersey 
Myron A. Farnick, Wixom 
Julia Feldman, San Francisco, California 
Fraternal Order of Eagles Grand Aerie, Grove City, Ohio 
Goldman Sachs Gives, Albany, New York 
Eileen Grove, Saint Pete Beach, Florida 
James C. Hays, Roswell, Georgia 
Mrs. J. William Holland, Winnetka, Illinois 
Stanley Imerman Memorial Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
J & J Consumer Companies, Inc., New Brunswick, New Jersey 
Leslie Kahn, Great Neck, New York 
Suzanne M. Karpus, Columbus, Ohio 
Richard M. Kaye, Bingham Farms 
Kessler Family Trust 
Patricia A. Krapohl, Lincoln 
Lacks Enterprises, Inc., Grand Rapids 
William R. Levin, Danville, Kentucky 
Carolyn M. Lineback, Bowling Green, Ohio 
Lockheed Martin Corporation, Bethesda, Maryland 
Mike W. Mallory, Mandeville, Louisiana 
Market Strategies, Inc., Livonia 
Martha E. McClatchey, Ann Arbor 
June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Southfield 
MC3, Inc., Ann Arbor 
MedCath, Inc., Charlotte, North Carolina 
Northrop Grumman Integrated Systems Corporation, Irving, Texas 
Christopher E. Paetsch, Chicago, Illinois 
Centes M. Papes, Mount Kisco, New York 
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Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Publicom, Inc., East Lansing 
Andrew J. Putnam, Saline 
Beth Fox Rakow, Encino, California 
Cynthia S. Ray, Sudbury, Massachusetts 
JD Reske Family Trust 
Ringler Associates Detroit, Inc., Troy 
Margie A. Shaughnessy, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Donald J. Sinta, Ann Arbor 
Loretta M. Skewes, Ann Arbor 
Ralph H. Smith, Jr., Centerville, Ohio 
Louis C. Stanford Trust 
James C. Stanley, Ann Arbor 
Starry Night Fund of the Northern Trust Charitable Giving Program at the Chicago 
Community Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
William J. Stein, Harrison, New York 
Super Radiator Coils, Chaska, Minnesota 
Michael E. Sweet, Racine, Wisconsin 
Edna I. Turner, Westerville, Ohio 
University of Michigan Club of Atlanta, Dunwoody, Georgia 
University of Michigan Club of Southwest Florida, Naples, Florida 
Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Francis V. Viola III Ann Arbor 
W. W. Group, Inc., Farmington Hills 
Hanes Walton, Jr., Ann Arbor 
Josephine H. Wiley, Iowa City, Iowa 
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